
A. AUSLEY 
MCMULLEN 

FILED 8/15/2023 
DOCUMENT NO. 04771-2023 
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK 

August 15, 2023 

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING 

Mr. Adam J. Teitzman 
Commission Clerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Attorneys and Counselors at Law 
123 South Calhoun Street 
P.O. Box 391 32302 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 

P: (850) 224-9115 
F: (850) 222-7560 

ausley.com 

Re: Docket No. 20230023-GU; Petition for Rate Increase by Peoples Gas System, Inc. 

Docket No. 20220219-GU; Peoples Gas System's Petition for Rate Approval of 2022 
Depreciation Study 

Docket No. 20220212-GU; Peoples Gas System's Petition for Approval of Depreciation 
Rate and Subaccount for Renewable Natural Gas Facilities Leased to Others 

Dear Mr. Teitzman: 

Attached for filing in the above docket on behalf of Peoples Gas System, Inc. 1s its 
substituted pages 1-5 of Document No. 8 to Exhibit LAB-(Bates pages 77-81) of Luke A. Buzard' s 
Rebuttal Testimony. This filing replaces the substituted pages previously filed on August 15 , 2023, 
reflected in the docket as Document 04766-2023, which erroneously omitted pages 3-5 (Bates 
pages 79-81 ). 

Thank you for your assistance in connection with this matter. 

VLP/ne 
Attachment 
cc: All parties ofrecord (w/att.) 

Sincerely, 

(linCWL 
Virginia Ponder 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

 I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the substituted pages to Document No. 

8 of Exhibit LAB-1, filed on behalf of Peoples Gas System, Inc., has been furnished by electronic 

mail on this 15th day of August, 2023 to the following: 

Major Thompson 
Ryan Sandy 
Austin Watrous 
Daniel Dose 
Chasity Vaughan  
Danyel Sims  
Office of General Counsel 
Florida Public Service Commission 
Room 390L – Gerald L. Gunter Building 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
rsandy@psc.state.fl.us 
mthompso@psc.state.fl.us 
awatrous@psc.state.fl.us 
ddose@psc.state.fl.us 
dsims@psc.state.fl.us 
cvaughan@psc.state.fl.us 
 
Amber Norris 
Dylan Andrews 
Division of Accounting and Finance 
Florida Public Service Commission 
Room 160B – Gerald L. Gunter Bldg. 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
amnorris@psc.state.fl.us 
dandrews@psc.state.fl.us 
 

Jon C. Moyle, Jr. 
Karen A. Putnal 
Moyle Law Firm, P.A. 
118 North Gadsden Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
jmoyle@moylelaw.com 
kputnal@moylelaw.com 
 
Walt L. Trierweiler 
Charles J. Rehwinkel 
Patricia A. Christensen 
Mary A. Wessling 
Office of Public Counsel 
111 West Madison Street – Room 812 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1400 
trierweiler.walt@leg.state.fl.us 
rehwinkel.charles@leg.state.fl.us 
christensen.patty@leg.state.fl.us 
wessling.mary@leg.state.fl.us 
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366.92. Florida renewable energy policy 

(1) It is the intent of the Legislature to promote the development of renewable energy; protect the economic 
viability of Florida’s existing renewable energy facilities; diversify the types of fuel used to generate electricity 
in Florida; lessen Florida’s dependence on natural gas and fuel oil for the production of electricity; minimize the 
volatility of fuel costs; encourage investment within the state; improve environmental conditions; and, at the same 
time, minimize the costs of power supply to electric utilities and their customers.

(2) As used in this section, the term:

(a) “Provider” means a “utility” as defined in s. 366.8255(1)(a).

(b) “Renewable energy” includes renewable energy and renewable natural gas as those terms are defined in s. 
366.91(2).

(3) Each municipal electric utility and rural electric cooperative shall develop standards for the promotion, 
encouragement, and expansion of the use of renewable energy resources and energy conservation and efficiency 
measures. On or before April 1, annually, each municipal electric utility and electric cooperative shall submit to the 
commission a report that identifies such standards.

(4) Nothing in this section shall be construed to impede or impair terms and conditions of existing contracts.

(5) The commission may adopt rules to administer and implement the provisions of this section.

Credits 

Added by Laws 2006, c. 2006-230, § 18, eff. June 19, 2006. Amended by Laws 2008, c. 2008-227, § 42, eff. July 1, 2008; 
Laws 2011, c. 2011-142, § 504, eff. July 1, 2011; Laws 2012, c. 2012-117, § 10, eff. July 1, 2012; Laws 2018, c. 2018-110, 
§ 36, eff. May 10, 2018; Laws 2021, c. 2021-178, § 3, eff. July 1, 2021. 
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